CARSON CITY LIQUOR AND ENTERTAINMENT BOARD Minutes of the November 1, 2012 Meeting

Page 1

DRAFT

A meeting of the Carson City Liquor and Entertainment Board was held during the regularly scheduled Board of Supervisors meeting on Thursday, November 1, 2012 in the Community Center Sierra Room, 851 East William Street, Carson City, Nevada.

PRESENT: Chairperson Robert Crowell

Member Karen Abowd Member Shelly Aldean Member Ken Furlong Member John McKenna Member Molly Walt

STAFF: Larry Werner, City Manager

Randal Munn, Chief Deputy District Attorney Kathleen King, Deputy Clerk / Recording Secretary

NOTE: A recording of these proceedings, the board's agenda materials, and any written comments or documentation provided to the Clerk during the meeting are part of the public record. These materials are on file in the Clerk's Office, and available for review during regular business hours.

11. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL (9:38:58) - Chairperson Crowell called the meeting to order at 9:38 a.m., noting the presence of a quorum, including Member Ken Furlong.

12. PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT, BUSINESS LICENSE DIVISION
12(A) POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE RONALD HOGARTH AS THE LIQUOR
MANAGER FOR THE CARSON NUGGET, LIQUOR LICENSE NO. 13-27165, LOCATED AT 507
NORTH CARSON STREET, CARSON CITY (9:39:18) - Chairperson Crowell introduced this item, and Business License Technician Lena Reseck reviewed the agenda materials. (9:39:47) Chairperson Crowell welcomed Ronald Hogarth to the podium. In response to a question, Mr. Hogarth advised that the liquor license was held by a previous manager. In response to a question, Ms. Reseck advised of an "ongoing process, over the last ... two years, of changing liquor managers." She acknowledged there will now be one liquor manager: Mr. Hogarth.

In response to a question, Member Furlong commended the Carson Nugget as "one of our up front, primary partners in preventing alcohol sales to minors." Member McKenna suggested violence prevention training in addition to the alcohol server training. Member Furlong agreed to look into the possibility. Member McKenna encouraged Mr. Hogarth to continue the good work.

Chairperson Crowell entertained a motion. Member Abowd moved to approve Ronald Hogarth as the liquor manager for the Carson Nugget, liquor license no. 13-27165, located at 507 North Carson Street, Carson City. Member Walt seconded the motion. Motion carried 6-0.

12(B) POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE RAMNEEK SINGH AS THE LIQUOR MANAGER FOR EZ MARKET, LIQUOR LICENSE NO. 13-29371, LOCATED AT 262 WEST WINNIE LANE, CARSON CITY (9:42:58) - Chairperson Crowell introduced this item, and Ms. Reseck reviewed the agenda materials. Chairperson Crowell welcomed Mr. Singh to the podium. In response to a question, Mr. Singh advised that he will not be selling alcohol to minors. In response to a further question, he advised of having completed the alcohol server training program.

CARSON CITY LIQUOR AND ENTERTAINMENT BOARD Minutes of the November 1, 2012 Meeting Page 2

DRAFT

Chairperson Crowell entertained public comment and, when none was forthcoming, a motion. Member Abowd moved to approve Ramneek Singh as the liquor manager for EZ Market, liquor license no. 13-29371, located at 262 West Winnie Lane in Carson City. Member Aldean seconded the motion. Motion carried 6-0. Chairperson Crowell thanked Mr. Singh for investing in Carson City and wished him good luck.

- 12(C) POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE DEAN SIRACUSA AS THE LIQUOR MANAGER FOR WINGSTOP RESTAURANTS, LIQUOR LICENSE NO. 13-29375, LOCATED AT 3965 SOUTH CARSON STREET, CARSON CITY (9:44:43) Chairperson Crowell introduced this item, and Ms. Reseck expressed uncertainty that the next two applicants were present in the meeting room. In response to a question, Ms. Reseck advised of having notified Mr. Siracusa of this meeting by certified mail, but had not yet received the return receipt. Member Aldean expressed the understanding that Mr. Siracusa was out of town.
- 12(D) POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE KATHY PHELAN AS THE LIQUOR MANAGER FOR WHISKEY TAVERN, LIQUOR LICENSE NO. 13-29378, LOCATED AT 3481 HIGHWAY 50 EAST, CARSON CITY (9:45:37) In response to a question, Member Walt advised that Kathy Phelan was not present in the meeting room.

Chairperson Crowell deferred items 12(C) and 12(D) to the next liquor and entertainment board meeting. Discussion took place regarding the liquor license hearing process.

- **13. PUBLIC COMMENTS** (9:48:31) Chairperson Crowell entertained public comment; however, none was forthcoming.
- **14. ACTION TO ADJOURN** (9:48:37) Chairperson Crowell entertained a motion to adjourn. **Member Aldean so moved. The motion was seconded and carried 6-0.**

The Minutes of the November 1, 2012 Carson City Liquor and Entertainment Board meeting are so

approved this	day of December, 2012.	
	ROBERT L. CROWELL, Chair	

ATTEST:	
ALAN GLOVER, Clerk - Recorder	